

No. 17-368

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

TESLA ENERGY OPERATION, INC.,
FKA SOLARCITY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LUKE A. WAKE
Senior Staff Attorney
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
921 11th St., Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-9904
luke.wake@nfib.org

JAROD M. BONA
Counsel of Record
AARON R. GOTT
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square,
Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 964-4589
jarod.bona@bonalawpc.com
aaron.gott@bonalawpc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. COLLATERAL REVIEW MUST SERVE THE VALUES IMPLICATED BY THE STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY DOCTRINE.....	4
II. STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY DENIALS TO MARKET PARTICIPANTS DO NOT IMPLICATE A HIGH-ORDER VALUE	6
III. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW WOULD IMPERIL A FUNDAMENTAL VALUE OF STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	11
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	11
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	12
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	7
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Company</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	7
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	8
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	9
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	12
<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Association, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	7
<i>Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co. v. New Jersey Wood Finishing Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 311 (1965)	11
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	6, 8
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	11
<i>Radovich v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957).....	11
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	5
<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936)	7
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	2
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	11
 STATUTES	
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 26	11
Local Government Antitrust Act of 1984, 15 U.S.C. §§ 34-36.....	10
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5, 7
